Proposal for a Compromise Eradication Zone CWD Plan 5-14-03
Legislative Committee comments by Phil Muehrcke

A battle is raging in big game management agencies across the country. One problem is that
policies devised more than a half century ago for managing game on large tracts of public land do
not work well when the landscape is fragmented into a quilt-like pattern of small private
heldings, as is the reality in much of the country today. A workable mode] for managing private
lands game, and for managing public lands interspersed with small private parcels, has yet to be
found. Longstanding citizen frustrations are turning into anger, hostility and rebellion. Most
cveryone agrees, profound changes are required if big game management is to avoid descending
into total chaos.

To make matters worse, big game agencies across the country are engaged in an intense
struggle to clarify who has what power to determine the course of future deer management,
The battle has been going on for years, and there is a long list of contenders. These include
elected leaders (politicians), state government agencies (natural resources, health, agriculture),
timber and insurance companies, outdoor media and journalists, and a variety of organizations
purporting to represent the interests of hunters. farmers, animal rights advocates, and
environmentalists. Almost lost amid this fray are the constitutional rights of individual citizens,

Wisconsin is no stranger to this battle. Over the years growing numbers of individuals and
organizations have voiced discontent and called for change in DNR policy. For as many years,
the DNR has claimed the deer herd was out-of-control, and attempt after attempt to reduce the
deer herd to target densities have failed. The claim is heard that the DNR is asked to serve too
many masters. Indeed, legislative power over DNR matters is on the line here today.

Finding CWD in Wisconsin has only made matters worse. The DNR has responded by
attempting to impose even more forceful and extreme measures. Whether by design or by
accident, CWD policy has called attention to simmering conflicts, opened old wounds,
accelerated unpopular decision makin g, magnified frictions, and forced everyone to think more
deeply about what kind of Wisconsin deer Mmanagement we want in the coming years. Presently,
the state is inflamed by anti-DNR passions. Many citizens are unhappy and in a rebellious mood.
There may be much disagreement on Wisconsin CWD policy, but there is little disagreement that
Wisconsin deer management is in trouble and needs changing. But more government force is not
the answer.

So, where do we go from here? The challenge of CWD has forced upon us an opportunity to
begin working toward a new deer management model which is more responsive to the wishes of
the people. This means it must be less dictatorial, and more democratic. Tt must involve
negotiation, accommodation and cooperation. Ultimately, it is only logical that the DNR will
have to partner in a respectful way with landowners on whose property deer live.

As a pragmatist, I am here today to offer a modest compromise. Here is my argument:

Current CWD policy calls for killing all deer in the Eradication Zone (EZ) as soon as possible.




The DNR admits that, even at full bore, it may take up to six years to achieve this goal.
Landowners in the EZ are calling for a delay in eradication until compelling evidence clearly
justifies such drastic action. The result is an impasse, with building frustration and anger on both
sides of the issue. The seeds of impending disaster have been planted.

The future looks even bleaker, since the only way the DNR can kill all the deer in the EZ in the
face of overwhelming landowner opposition is to use extreme force to impose its will. Chaos is
sure to follow, with lasting bitterness and damage to our government and the way of life of
Wisconsin citizens. The social, economic and political “costs” of killing all the deer in this
fashion would be staggering. The negative ramifications are immense for people and
institutions that have nothing directly to do with deer or deer hunting. Nobody could win in such
a confrontation.

But there is room for negotiation and compromise, Landowners have generally agreed to herd
reduction, and have shown a willingness to kill deer on their land ( roughly 9,000 last year in the
EZ). But before killing all deer, they want time for research to play out. If the DNR would
announce that they have decided to approach their eradication goal in stages, say reducing the
overwintering herd by 20% in each of the next four years, they would end up with 10-15 deer per
square mile of deer range [see graph below]. This would be less than half of the present density.
Most important, this would give time for four years of statewide surveillance and CWD research,
which is the primary concern of landowners.

After these four years of partnership between the DNR and landowners, it may or may not be
necessary to launch into the ugly final “total Kill” phase. Reasonable alternatives may have
emerged. But that is something that could be negotiated far better then than it can now, since
much more complete knowledge of CWD should be in hand after four years of intense effort
nationwide. Both sides will also have had time to “cool off” by then.

In both theory and practice, this compromise asks the DNR to give up nothing, since it would be
actively pursuing its goal of progressive herd reduction. It would let both sides get to a place in
four years which is about where we might be by sticking with highly unpopular current policies.
What is critical is that we could get there by working as a team, not by using current DNR
practices that are widely perceived as abusive and disrespectful..

In exchange for landowner cooperation with this “staged” eradication policy, the DNR should
agree to seriously modify the proposed permanent rules. Suggestions include:

(1) Starting immediately, the DNR should conduct annual reviews of eradication policy,
involving landowners as full partners. This review of the successes and failures of past
year activities should be done before setting specific goals for the coming year.

(2) State officials should do everything possible to provide hunters with access to a convenient,
quick and inexpensive means for testing a deer carcass for CWD. This program
should be in place by fall 2003, ' ‘




(3) The DNR should encourage people throughout the state to kill sick looking or acting deer
on sight, and immediately call for a carcass pick-up. In turn, the DNR should set upa

statewide infrastructure to collect these carcasses quickly enough that they could be tested
for CWD.

{4) The DNR should test every deer that hunters kill in the Eradication and Herd Reduction

Zones each year, so that the distribution and prevalence of animals with CWD is
determined as quickly as possible.

(5) The DNR should abandon the use of government sharpshooting, except for selective
culling of sick animals and targeted sampling.

{6) The DNR should verify deer density numbers annually on a section by section basis using
credible methods, and share these data with landowners in trying to identify locations
where more or less intense management may be warranted,

(7) The DNR should not use any form of bounty or monetary incentive to achieve additional
killing. Eliminating this option would avoid the many destructive consequences that are
likely to be associated with such a program.

(8) The DNR should do whatever it takes in the form of infrastructure building and education to
reduce the waste of venison to as close to 0 as possible, so that disgusting “dumpster
killing” is relegated to the early “dark period” of Wisconsin CWD policy.

(9) The DNR should assist landowners in CVCIy way upon request, using as a model the way
forestry and agriculture agents have long interacted with people in the rural landscape.
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SUMMARY OF CR 03-016; CWD MANAGEMENT

Zones

CWD Eradication Zone is defined as area that includes all sections that are
intersected by or within a circle with a radius up to 4.5 miles from the center of
any section with a CWD positive deer.

The new eradication zone, based on recent testing is now 874 square miles plus
the sections that will form the EZ in southern Rock County near the closest
{Hinois positive deer site.

Zone maps will be updated yearly by rule based on each year's test results,
Special legislative authorities for deer removal exist for the EZ but not for the 1HZ
or HRZ. The population goal for the EZ is 0.

The Intensive Harvest Zone (IHZ) is defined by a map with the intent to have
highway boundaries close to the EZ boundaries.

The IHZ is used for easy recognition of the boundaries of areas with different
hunting regulations, that are more liberal in than out. There will be no IHZ
around the small EZ in southern Rock County.

Herd Reduction Zone (HRZ) is defined by a map. The population goal for the
HRZ is 10 deer per square mile of deer range. The new HRZ includes all of unit
71 and Unit 77A in addition to what was included last year.

A map of all 3 zones will be on the DNR web site soon.

Gun Season

The gun season for the IHZ will be from the Thursday nearest October 27 to
January 3 (shorter, allowing bait permits to be issued earlier if desired).

The gun season for the HRZ will be from the Thursday nearest October 27 to the
following Sunday and from the Saturday before Thanksgiving to January 3.

Archery Season

The archery season for both the IHZ and HRZ will be from the Saturday nearest
September 15 to January 3.

State Park Season

The archery and gun season for state parks in the IHZ will be from the Thursday
closest to October 27 to the third Sunday after Thanksgiving.




The archery and gun season for state parks in the HRZ will be from the Thursday
closest to October 27 to the following Sunday and from the Saturday prior to
Thanksgiving to the third Sunday after Thanksgiving.

Hunting hours will close at noon on the first 4 days of the season. A free permit
is required. A park sticker is required. Some parks may be exempted if they are
in urban areas or consist primarily of designated use areas.

Permit System

The Eam-a-Buck (EAB) reguiation will be used in both the IHZ and HRZ, same
as last year. Tags will be unlimited, but issued up to 4 per day. The EAB will be
dropped in individual units of the HRZ when they are brought down o an over-
winter population of less than 15 deer per square mile of deer range.

The same is true for the IHZ. Landowners issued permits within the Eradication
Zone will be issued 2 buck tags that they or their guests may use. Earned buck
tags can be used in the year after they are earned in the IHZ or HRZ if the EAB
system is still in place in the subsequent year (don’t know vet if this can be
retroactive to buck tags earned last year).

Reasons DNR stayed with this regulation in spite of public opposition at hearing

include:

+ Performance measure has to be number of deer removed by end of season,
even though some bucks will have to be passed up
Most effective herd reduction regulation in Wisconsin history
Many only want bucks; can’'t have people just shooting bucks to be successtul
Less than half kept their deer in the EZ last year, so many would not be shot if
less interest in meat

» Reports from many at the registration stations that they only shot the
antlerless deer so they could earn their buck tags

» Focuses on those most likely to disperse and therefore possibly most likely to
spread the disease—fawns

» Focuses on the fawn producing component—does

» Changes the sex ratio and lowers productivity of the remaining herd

» Can't afford to risk population growth at this point if an either sex regulation
were used and didn’t work

» Public focus groups and workshop input suggesting we needed EAB to get
many to shoot the does and fawns

Landowner Permits
The department may issue permits to landowners for shooting deer in the

Eradication Zone only. The permits will specify shooting periods and other
parameters. The department may issue bait permits to these landowners.




Landowners and guests hunting under authority of a permit will not be required to
have a deer hunting license.

Registration

Deer killed in the IHZ must be registered in the IHZ. Deer killed in the HRZ must
be registered in the HRZ or IHZ {new). Deer killed in the HRZ or IHZ may be
transported out of these zones prior to or after registration, but they must be
registered in the appropriate zone by 5 p.m. on the day after kill.

Firearm restrictions

Rifles may be used in the IHZ. Normal restrictions apply to the HRZ.

Aircraft may be used 1o drive or shoot deer in the EZ only between December 1
and April 15. {Sen. Schultz opposed to this provision}

Sick Deer Replacement Tags
Hunters may shoot a sick-looking deer and tumn in the complete carcass o a

warden or wildlife staff person, who will issue a replacement tag of the same kind
used on the sick-locking deer. This is a statewide rule.




